market at the time of performing the estimate. If period-end stock markets are high relative to market
levels at the time that segregated fund policies are issued, the sensitivity is reduced. If period-end stock
markets are low relative to market levels at the time that segregated fund policies are issued, the
sensitivity is increased.

The segregated fund regulatory capital and liability framework includes the use of "zero floors" (i.e.,
negative liability amounts are not permitted so zero is used instead, as described below) and other
regulatory constraints, and this often makes the sensitivity impacts non-linear. The liabilities are the
greater of: (i) the average of the amounts determined by averaging the results from adverse economic
scenarios; and (ii) zero.

Empire Life also has equity market risk related to its equity assets backing life insurance liabilities. Based
on stock market levels as at December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the sensitivity of Empire Life
shareholders’ net income and LICAT Total ratio resulting from stock market increases and decreases is
provided in the following table.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

30 E-L Financial Corporation Limited

Sensitivity to equity risk Increase Decrease
Impact on net income (millions of dollars after tax) 20% 10% 10% 20% 30%
As at December 31, 2020

Segregated fund guarantees $ 108 $ 104 $ (13) $ (86) $ (220)
Other equity risk 37 18 (16) (29) (78)
Equity hedge (8) (4) 5 12 20

Total $ 136 $ 117 $ (23) $ (103) $ (278)

As at December 31, 2019

Segregated fund guarantees $ — $ — $ (10) $ (76) $ (229)

Other equity risk 33 15 (12) (20) (65)

Equity hedge (2) (1) 4 16 38

Total $ 31 $ 14 $ (18) $ (80) $ (256)

Sensitivity to equity risk Increase Decrease
Impact on LICAT 20% 10% 10% 20% 30%
As at December 31, 2020

Segregated fund guarantees 6% 5% (1)% (8)% (16)%
Other equity risk —% —% —% —% (1)%
Equity hedge (1)% —% —% 1% 1%

Total 6% 5% —% (7)% (16)%

As at December 31, 2019

Segregated fund guarantees 3% —% (6)% (16)% (22)%

Other equity risk (1)% (1)% —% 1% 1%

Equity hedge (3)% (2)% 1% 3% 3%

Total (1)% (2)% (4)% (12)% (18)%

In early 2020, Empire Life significantly increased the segregated fund guarantee liability because of
market declines. This liability was further strengthened during the fourth quarter assumption update
process, which offset most of the reduction in liability that arose from strong fourth quarter equity returns.
These changes caused a significant increase in the potential positive net income impacts of a 10% and
20% increase in stock markets at the end of 2020 relative to the end of 2019.

These changes also caused an increase in the potential positive LICAT ratio impacts of favourable equity

[…]

The following table summarizes the estimated potential impact on Empire Life of a change in global equity
markets. Empire Life uses a 10% increase or decrease in equity markets as a reasonably possible
change in equity markets. The Company has also disclosed the impact of a 20% increase or decrease in
Empire Life’s equity market sensitivity. The amounts in the following table include the effect of Empire
Life’s general fund equity risk economic hedging program. For segregated fund guarantees the level of
sensitivity is highly dependent on the level of the stock market at the time of performing the estimate. If
period end equity markets are high relative to market levels at the time that segregated fund policies were

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 (all dollar figures in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise stated)

E-L Financial Corporation Limited 89

issued, the sensitivity is reduced. If period end equity markets are low relative to market levels at the time
that segregated fund policies were issued, the sensitivity is increased.

The amounts shown below represent the impact on shareholders’ net income, including segregated fund
guarantees.

2020 2019

Effect on
shareholders’
net income(1)

Effect on
shareholders’

OCI

Effect on
shareholders’
net income(1)

Effect on
shareholders’

OCI
Empire Life

10% increase  $  116,486  $  3,490  $  13,713  $  3,225
10% decrease  $  (23,191)  $  (3,490)  $  (17,411)  $  (3,225)
20% increase  $  136,042  $  6,980  $  31,152  $  6,449
20% decrease  $  (102,410)  $  (6,980)  $  (79,638)  $  (6,449)

(1) Includes the estimated impact on fee income net of trailer commissions after tax for a three month period.

Concentration of common equity holdings

E-L Corporate’s largest exposure to common equities relates to its investment in associates of $245,269
(2019 – $332,359) which represents 4% (2019 – 6%) of E-L Corporate’s total assets.

The following table identifies the concentration of common equity holdings within investments - insurance:

Empire Life 2020 2019
Exposure to the ten largest common share holdings $ 675,244 $ 648,049
As a percentage of the segment’s total cash and investments  7 %  7 %